
Licensing Sub-
Committee 
3 October 2023 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
2.00 pm in the Room 209/210 Marine Workshops - Marine Workshops, Railway Quay, 
Newhaven, BN9 0ER 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors: Ian Alexander, Paul Mellor and Joa Saunders and Wendy Maples (Reserve) 
 
Quorum: 3 
 

Published: Monday, 25 September 2023 
 

Agenda 
  
1 Election of chair of the sub-committee for this meeting  

  
2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members  

  
3 Declarations of interest  
 
 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 

nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
  

4 Application for a new Premises Licence 34-36 High Street, Lewes (Pages 3 - 
52) 
 

 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   
Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are 
published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out 
loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 
Filming/Recording:  
This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone 
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of 
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to be filmed or recorded, 
as liability for this is not within the Council’s control. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Information for Councillors 
Disclosure of interests:   
Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered (nor 
the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported 
to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days. 
 
If a 
[...]
neral Statement of Guiding 
Principles and the Statement of Licensing Policy when making a decision on this 
application. 
 
 
Representations 
 
A copy of the representations are included at Appendix 4 & 5. 
 

‘Interested Parties’ 
Two representations have been received, the representators have made 
comments under Prevention of Public Nuisance, Public Safety and 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/media/549/Statement-of-Licensing-Policy-Lewes-District-Council/pdf/Statement_of_Licensing_Policy_-_Lewes_District_Council.pdf?m=638101684208800000
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1149896/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_December_2022__002_.pdf


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8 
 
8.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8.2 
 
 
 
8.3 
 
 
 
 
8.4 
 
 
 
 

Representations from Responsible Authorities  
 
The following summarises whether representations have been received 
from responsible authorities:  

 
➢ Sussex Police – No representation but agreed conditions, Appendix 

3 
➢ Eastbourne Borough Council (Specialist Advisor) Environmental 

Health – No representation 
➢ Eastbourne Borough Council (Specialist Advisor) Health and 

Safety – No representation. 
➢ Eastbourne Borough Council (Specialist Advisor) Planning – No 

representation. 
➢ Eastbourne Borough Council (Specialist Advisor) Licensing – No 

representation 
➢ East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service – No representation 
➢ Area Child Protection Team– No representations 
➢ Trading Standards (East Sussex County Council) – No 

representation. 
➢ Primary Care Trust- No representation 

 
 
 
 
Options open to the Sub-Committee 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee shall take the steps it considers appropriate for 
the promotion of the Licensing Objections and may: 
 

• Grant the Licence in the same terms as it was applied for. 
• Grant the Licence but modify the c
[...]
16:00) and only give details for the days 

of the week when you intend the premises 
Start End to be used for the activity. 

TUESDAY 

Start 09:00 End 23:00 

Start End 
 

WEDNESDAY 

Start 09:00 End 23:00 

Start End 
 

THURSDAY 

Start 09:00 End 23:00 
 

Start End 
 

FRIDAY 

Start 09:00 End 23:00 

Start End 
 

SATURDAY 

Start 09:00 End 23:00 

Start End 
 

SUNDAY 

Start 09:00 End 23:00 

Start End 
 

State any seasonal variations 

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months. 
 

 

 
Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from 

those listed in the column on the left, list below 

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve. 

Page 19



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009  

 

Continued from previous page... 

Section 18 of 21 

LICENSING OBJECTIVES 

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 
 

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) 

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together. 

In addition to any other training, the Premises Licence holder shall ensure all staff are trained to prevent underage sales, to 

be aware of and prevent proxy sales, to maintain the refusals log, enter sales correctly on the tills so the prompts show as 

appropriate and monitor staff to ensure their training is put into practice. Documented records of training completed shall 

be kept for each member of staff. Training shall be regularly refreshed and at no greater than 6 monthly intervals 

 
b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

-Training given to staff to prevent the sale of alcohol to those who are under age or appearing to be drunk. 

-The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital CCTV system. A staff member who is conversant with the
[...]
's right to work, the check will need to indicate that the applicant is allowed to work in the 

United Kingdom and is not subject to a condition preventing them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a 

licensable activity. 

 
An online check will not be possible in all circumstances because not all applicants will have an immigration status that can 

be checked online. The Home Office online right to work checking service sets out what information and/or documentation 

applicants will need in order to access the service. Applicants who are unable to obtain a share code from the service 

should submit copy documents as set out above. 

Section 20 of 21 

NOTES ON REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT 

Page 23

https://www.gov.uk/prove-right-to-work
https://www.gov.uk/prove-right-to-work


© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009  

 

Continued from previous page... 

In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that: 

• Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08:00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience 

does not exceed 500. 

• Films: no licence is required for ‘not-for-profit’ film exhibition held in community premises between 08.00 and 

23.00 on any day provided that the audience does not exceed 500 and the organiser (a) gets consent to the 

screening from a person who is responsible for the premises; and (b) ensures that each such screening abides 

by age classification ratings. 

• Indoor sporting events: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided 

that the audience does not exceed 1000. 

• Boxing or Wrestling Entertainment: no licence is required for a contest, exhibition or display of Greco-Roman 

wrestling, or freestyle wrestling between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience does not 

exceed 1000. Combined fighting sports – defined as a contest, exhibition or display which combines boxing or 

wrestling with one or more martial arts – are licensable as a boxing or wrestling entertainment rather than an 

indoor sporting event. 

• Live music: no licence permission is required for: 

o a performance of unamplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, on any premises. 

o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day on premises authorised to sell 

alcohol for consumption on those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500. 

o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, in a workplace that is not 

licensed to sell alcohol on those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500. 

o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, in a church hall, village hall, 

community hall, or other similar community premises, that is not licensed by a premises licence to sell 

alcohol, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) the organiser gets consent for the 

performance from a person who is responsible for the premises. 

o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, at the non-residential premises 

of (i) a local authority, or (ii) a school, or (iii) a hospital, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, 

and (b) the organiser gets consent for the performance on the relevant premises from: (i) the local 

authority concerned, or (ii) the school or (iii) the health care provider for the hospital. 

• Recorded Music: no licence permission is required for: 

o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day on premises authorised to sell alcohol 

for consumption on those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500. 

o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, in a church hall, village hall, 

community hall, or other similar community premises, that is not licensed by a premises licence to sell 

alcohol, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) the organiser gets consent for the 

performance from a person who is responsible for the premises. 

o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, at the non-residential premises of (i) a 

local authority, or (ii) a school, or (iii) a hospital, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) 

the organiser gets consent for the performance on the relevant premises from: (i) the local authority 

concerned, or (ii) the school proprietor or (iii) the health care provider for the hospital. 

Page 24



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009  

 

Continued from previous page... 

• Dance: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the 

audience does not exceed 500. However, a performance which amounts to adult entertainment remains 

licensable. 

• Cross activity exemptions: no licence is required between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, with no limit on 
audience size for: 

o any entertainment taking place on the premises of the local authority where the entertainment is provided 

by or on behalf of the local authority; 

o any entertainment taking place on the hospital premises of the health care provider where the 

entertainment is provided by or on behalf of the health care provider; 

o any entertainment taking place on the premises of the school where the entertainment is provided by or 

on behalf of the school proprietor; and 

o any entertainment (excluding films and a boxing or wrestling entertainment) taking place at a travelling 

circus, provided that (a) it takes place within a moveable structure that accommodates the audience, and 

(b) that the travelling circus has not been located on the same site for more than 28 consecutive days. 

Section 21 of 21 

PAYMENT DETAILS 

This fee must be paid to the authority. If you complete the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card. 

Premises Licence Fees are determined by the non&nbsp;domestic rateable&nbsp;value of the premise
[...]
nd technical assistance to the 
Police in the event that CCTV footage is required for the prevention and detection of suspected 
or alleged crime. 
(e) The CCTV images will record and display dates and times, and these times will be checked 
regularly to ensure their accuracy.  

Page 32

mailto:clare.burch@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
mailto:licensing@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:Clare.Burch@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:Benjamin.Deacon@sussex.police.uk
mailto:licensing@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


(f) The management of the premises will ensure that key staff are fully trained in the operation 
of the CCTV, and will be able to download selected footage onto a disk (or other electronic 
portable device acceptable to Police e.g. USB) or provide footage via an online link as initiated by 
Police, without difficulty or delay and without charge.  
(g) Any breakdown or system failure will be notified to the police immediately & remedied as 
soon as practicable.  
(h) In the event of the CCTV system hard drive being seized as evidence as part of a criminal 
investigation by Police or for any other reason, the premises will be expected to install a 
replacement hard drive or a temporary replacement drive as soon as practicable. 
  
Training/Authorisation: 
(a)The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that all staff members engaged, or to be engaged, in 
selling alcohol at the premises shall receive the following induction training. This training will 
take place prior to the selling of such products: 
*The lawful selling of age restricted products 
*Refusing the sale of alcohol to a person who is drunk 
* An awareness and understanding of Safety Initiatives such as Â‘Ask For AngelaÂ’ & Â‘Safe 
SpaceÂ’  
(b)Further verbal reinforcement/refresher training covering the above will be carried out 
thereafter at intervals not to exceed 8 weeks, with the date and time of the verbal 
reinforcement/refresher training documented. 
(c) All such training 
[...]
Information for Councillors
	Disclosure of interests:

	Democratic Services

	4 Application for a new Premises Licence 34-36 High Street, Lewes
	Appendix 1- Number 34 Prem Lic Application Form Redacted
	Appendix 2- Number 34 Final Plan
	Appendix 3- Police Agreed Conditions
	Appendix 4- Beer Representation Redacted
	Appendix 5- Residents Representation redacted
	Appendix 5- Elliot Residents Representation redacted v2






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Minutes of meeting held in Room 209/210 Marine Workshops, Railway Quay, 
Newhaven -  on 3 October 2023 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Ian Alexander, Paul Mellor and Joa Saunders. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Jade Marshall (SA Regulatory Services, Licensing), Nick Peeters (Committee Officer) 
and Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer (Housing & Regulatory)). 
 
6 Election of chair of the sub-committee for this meeting 

 
Councillor Mellor was nominated and seconded as Chair for the duration of the 
Hearing. 
  

7 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
There were none. 
  

8 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
  

9 Application for a new Premises Licence 34-36 High Street, Lewes 
 
Those attending were introduced and the Chair of the Licensing Sub  
Committee welcomed all parties to the hearing and detailed the procedure for  
the hearing.  
  
The Specialist Advisor for Licensing, Jade Marshall, presented the report to the 
Sub-Committee and summarised the details. There were no questions. 
  
The Applicant addressed the Sub Committee and responded to questions.  
  
Representors addressed the Sub Committee and responded to questions. 
  
Jade Marshall summed up. 
  
The applicant summed up. 
  
Those making representation summed up. 
  
Following all the evidence presented, the Sub-Committee retired to consider  
and determine the application. Michele Wilkinson, Housing and Regulatory  



Licensing Sub-Committee 2 3 October 2023 

Lawyer was in attendance to assist with any legal queries. The Sub Committee 
reached the following decision: 
  
Resolved to grant the licence with the modified conditions as agreed between 
the Applicant and the Police (apart from conditions relating to outside space as 
referred to above) and with the addition of the following conditions: 
  
       Waste from the premises shall not be collected before 9.00hrs or at any 

time on a Saturday and Sunday.  
  
       Bottles or other glass shall not be placed into the premises waste collection 

bins or other receptables outside of the premises between 21.00hrs and 
9.00hrs.  

  
       The premises licence holder shall ensure that noise levels are monitored 

and controlled to minimise any impact upon local residents. The premise 
licence holder shall ensure that sound does not emanate from the premises 
so as to cause a statutory nuisance.  

  
       Further, the licensable hours for the sale of alcohol, to be changed from that 

applied for, to 11.00hrs to 23.00hrs.  
  
       The Sub Committee noted that no licence permission is required for any 

playing of recorded music between 8.00hrs and 23.00hrs on any day on 
premises authorised to sell alcohol for consumption on those premises, 
provided that the audience does not exceed 500. 

 
The meeting ended at 3.00 pm 


